Evolution in
perceptions of

COVID-19 pandemic
misinformation and
population’s political
preferences

aF

Republic of Moldova b
October 2020 pely



Research methodology

M Sample size: 1001 people aged 18 and above;

N

Sample: stratified, probabilistic, bistadial;

M Stratification criteria: 13 geographical regions that coincide with the former counties, prior to the
administrative reform; urban and rural residential environment; 2 sizes of urban areas; 3 types of
rural locations based on population number.

M Sampling: Size of urban and rural layers and administrative unit results (former counties) have
been proportionally calculated based on the population size as provided by the National Bureau of
Statistics of the Republic of Moldova.

Considering workforce migration patterns, the regional population distribution which shaped the
sample design was adjusted accordingly, based on the data collected by the National Bureau of
Statistics via the workforce form.

Randomization levels:

1. Location: within the adjusted layers, determined locations (86) have been selected
randomly, based on a table with random numbers
2. Family: maximum number of interviews per sampling site has been capped at 5.
Interviewed families have been chosen randomly, applying a statistical predetermined step.
3. Person: In case of multiple adults in the interviewed family, the interviewee was
established based on the nearest date of birth.

M Reprezentativeness: the sample is representative of the Moldovan adult population, with a

maximum error margin of +3.1%

M Data collection period: 10-17 October 2020. The interviews were conducted by telephone. The
questionnaire was written in Romanian and Russian, giving respondents the opportunity to choose
one of the two languages.

Following the structural analysis of the sample obtained in the field, the match between the population distribution recorded in
statistical data and in field obtained data was established, within the limits of admissible statistical deviation.

Females were overrepresented, while youth between the age of 18 and 29 were underrepresented. The main cause of the
deviation is explained by workforce migration patterns. The results were adjusted, in order for the sample structure taken into
account to represent the distribution average between official statistic data and field obtained data. Thus, the presented results
are adjusted. The difference between adjusted and unadjusted question results does not exceed 1.5%.

lon Jigau
Director
Center of Sociological Investigations and Marketing “CBS-AXA”

The sociological survey is carried out upon the request of "WatchDog.MD"
Comummunity, as part of the ”Countering propaganda and fostering public
resilience against foreign and domestic disinformation” project, implemented
with the support of the United States Embassy in the Republic of Moldova. The
views expressed in this publication do not necessarily represent the views of the
Embassy or the Government of the United States of America or its partners.



COVID-19
understanding and beliefs



Distribution of answers: How do you assess the following
statements?

The virus is no more dangerous than a common
flu and the crisis is orchestrated in order to
destroy the economy.

European countries have failed to handle the
COVID crisis.

The pandemic is a pretext to impose a shadow
world government.

The virus was developed to forcibly vaccinate
everyone and insert chips which allow the World
Government control humanity.

The virus was developed by Bill Gates or other
rich people to forcibly vaccinate everyone and
thus control the population.

Garlic protects against COVID-19.

COVID-19 was developed in a Chinese lab.

Democratic countries handle the pandemic worse
than countries with dictatorial regimes.

HYes MW No Never heard of it m DK



Distribution of answers: How do you assess the following
statements?

The coronavirus is a hoax, there is no
dangerous virus and everything is a lie.

People are being paid to say that they are
infected with COVID or if one of the relatives
has died of COVID

People are being infected with COVID via
tests

EU countries have refused to support Italy
during the pandemic.

The European Union will fall apart due to the
pandemic.

COVID-19 was developed in an American lab
and brought to China by the US military.

Vitamin C can cure the new coronavirus.

Only the elderly are at risk of being infected
and of dying.

The European Union didn't offer any real
support to the Republic of Moldova over the
course of the pandemic.

The first patient detected with COVID-19 in
the Republic of Moldova ran away from an
Italian hospital and consciously brought the...

The virus is spreading in the Republic of
Moldova through 5G antennas.

-

B Yes HENo Never heard of it ™ DK



Distribution of answers to: How do you assess the following

statements?
COVID-19 was developed in an American lab and brought to China by the US military.
True False Never heard of it | Don’t know
TOTAL | 27,8% 32,3% 4,6% 35,4%
Male 26,9% 33,3% 5,3% 34,5%
Gender
Female 28,6% 31,4% 4,0% 36,1%
18 - 29 years 21,3% 43,9% 5,2% 29,5%
Age 30 - 44 years 25,3% 33,9% 3,8% 37,0%
8 45 - 59 years 31,5% 25,2% 4,5% 38,8%
60 + 32,0% 28,2% 5,0% 34,9%
Incomplete secondary
education 35,7% 21,5% 4,2% 38,6%
] Secondary education 28,3% 29,8% 6,2% 35,8%
Education : -
Professional-technical
education 31,8% 25,8% 4,3% 38,1%
Higher education 21,2% 43,6% 3,8% 31,4%
Employment | Employed 28,9% 33,0% 4,4% 33,7%
status Unemployed 26,7% 31,6% 4,7% 36,9%
Language Romanian 29,3% 31,8% 4,6% 34,3%
guag Russian 234% | 33,7% 4,3% 38,6%
Residenc Urban 23,4% 37,2% 5,5% 34,0%
¥ Rural 32,9% 26,7% 3,6% 36,9%
People are being infected with COVID-19 via tests
True False |[Never heard of it |Don’t know
TOTAL | 30,2% 48,6% 1,9% 19,3%
Gender Male 30,2% 46,9% 2,0% 20,9%
Female 30,1% 50,0% 1,9% 18,1%
18 - 29 years 30,0% 51,2% 1,6% 17,2%
Age 30 - 44 years 26,8% 55,2% 1,4% 16,7%
& 45 - 59 years 31,8% 43,7% 1,6% 22,9%
60 + 32,5% 43,7% 2,9% 20,8%
Incomplete secondary
education 44,2% 30,5% 1,8% 23,5%
] Secondary education 33,1% 41,8% 2,2% 22,9%
Education ; -
Professional-technical
education 36,2% 42,3% 2,1% 19,4%
Higher education 18,9% 64,0% 1,2% 16,0%
Employmen | Employed 26,6% 53,5% 1,0% 19,0%
t status Unemployed 33,6% 44,0% 2,7% 19,7%
Romanian 31,5% 46,7% 2,5% 19,3%
Language -
Russian 26,2% 54,3% 19,5%
. Urban 22,8% 58,0% 1,9% 17,3%
Residency
Rural 38,6% 37,8% 2,0% 21,7%




Distribution of answers to: How do you assess the following

statements?
The coronavirus is a hoax, there is no dangerous virus and everything is a lie.
True False [Never heard of it [Don’t know
TOTAL | 33,5% 59,1% 0,5% 7,0%
Gender Male 36,1% 56,5% 0,4% 7,0%
Female 31,4% 61,2% 0,5% 6,9%
18 - 29 years 37,4% 57,2% 0,5% 4,9%
Age 30 - 44 years 34,4% 59,2% 0,6% 5,8%
45 - 59 years 40,4% 51,9% 7,7%
60 + 24,0% 66,2% 0,7% 9,1%
Incomplete secondary
education 41,5% 41,5% 17,1%
Education Secondary education 45,8% 46,2% 0,6% 7,4%
Professional-technical
education 37,2% 55,2% 0,7% 7,0%
Higher education 21,1% 74,9% 0,3% 3,8%
Employment | Employed 30,4% 64,4% 0,4% 4,8%
status Unemployed 36,4% 54,0% 0,5% 9,0%
Language Romanian 34,9% 59,1% 0,6% 5,4%
Russian 29,3% 59,1% 11,6%
Residency Urban 29,6% 64,5% 0,2% 5,7%
Rural 37,9% 52,8% 0,8% 8,5%

The virus is no more dangerous than a common flu and the
destroy the economy.

crisis is orchestrated in order to

True False [Never heard of it [Don’t know
TOTAL | 55,0% 35,4% 0,5% 9,1%
Gender Male 57,5% 31,7% 0,6% 10,2%
Female 53,0% 38,6% 0,3% 8,1%
18 - 29 years 49,9% 40,9% 9,2%
Age 30 - 44 years 54,8% 37,4% 0,6% 7,2%
45 - 59 years 61,5% 27,4% 11,0%
60 + 53,5% 36,1% 1,0% 9,4%
Incomplete secondary
education 65,7% 17,0% 0,9% 16,4%
Education Secondary education 65,2% 26,4% 0,6% 7,8%
Professional-technical
education 56,5% 34,4% 0,3% 8,9%
Higher education 44,2% 47,5% 0,3% 8,1%
Employment | Employed 54,1% 36,5% 0,2% 9,1%
status Unemployed 55,9% 34,4% 0,7% 9,0%
Language Romfmian 57,3% 33,6% 0,6% 8,5%
Russian 48,4% 41,0% 10,7%
Residency Urban 50,7% 40,9% 0,2% 8,2%
Rural 60,0% 29,2% 0,8% 10,0%




Distribution of answers to: How do you assess the following

statements?
COVID-19 was developed in a Chinese lab.
True False |Never heard of it |Don’t know
TOTAL | 38,6% 26,2% 1,3% 33,8%
Gender Male 35,1% 30,7% 1,2% 33,0%
Female 41,4% 22,6% 1,5% 34,5%
18 - 29 years 35,1% 33,8% 2,1% 29,0%
Age 30 - 44 years 35,8% 28,2% 1,4% 34,7%
45 - 59 years 37,2% 18,3% 44,5%
60 + 45,1% 25,4% 1,9% 27,6%
Incomplete secondary
education 46,1% 15,8% 2,0% 36,1%
Education Secondary education 46,6% 22,6% 1,8% 29,0%
Professional-technical
education 39,1% 23,4% 1,9% 35,6%
Higher education 31,0% 35,0% 0,4% 33,7%
Employment | Employed 33,5% 28,0% 1,2% 37,3%
status Unemployed 43,3% 24,5% 1,5% 30,6%
Language Rom:anian 42,3% 24,9% 1,5% 31,3%
Russian 27,5% 30,1% 1,0% 41,4%
Residency Urban 31,9% 31,9% 1,5% 34,7%
Rural 46,2% 19,8% 1,2% 32,8%

The virus was developed by Bill Gates or other rich people to forcibly vaccinate everyone and thus
control the population.

True False |Never heard of it [Don’t know
TOTAL | 42,4% 32,7% 1,6% 23,3%
Gender Male 40,4% 35,1% 1,5% 22,9%
Female 44,0% 30,7% 1,6% 23,6%
18 - 29 years 29,6% 46,3% 1,1% 23,0%
Age 30 - 44 years 40,3% 35,4% 2,1% 22,2%
45 - 59 years 51,5% 24,4% 24,1%
60 + 46,2% 27,1% 2,6% 24,1%
Incomplete secondary
education 48,4% 19,0% 3,7% 28,9%
Education Secondary education 47,2% 21,4% 3,2% 28,2%
Professional-technical
education 47,4% 28,2% 1,4% 23,0%
Higher education 32,5% 47,1% 0,3% 20,1%
Employment | Employed 41,5% 35,3% 0,9% 22,3%
status Unemployed 43,3% 30,3% 2,2% 24,2%
Language Rom?nian 43,5% 31,8% 2,1% 22,6%
Russian 39,3% 35,4% 25,3%
Residency Urban 36,5% 40,4% 1,2% 21,9%
Rural 49,1% 24,0% 2,0% 249% 8




Distribution of answers to: How do you assess the following

statements?
The virus was developed to forcibly vaccinate everyone and insert chips which allow the
Global Government control humanity.
True False |Never heard of it |Don’t know
TOTAL | 43,2% 39,9% 1,2% 15,7%
Gender Male 41,0% 42,8% 1,2% 14,9%
Female 45,1% 37,5% 1,1% 16,3%
18 - 29 years 34,4% 53,8% 0,8% 11,1%
Age 30 - 44 years 40,4% 41,0% 1,2% 17,4%
45 - 59 years 52,1% 33,1% 0,5% 14,3%
60 + 45,1% 34,5% 2,0% 18,3%
Incomplete secondary
education 62,1% 24,0% 0,9% 12,9%
Education Secondary education 51,8% 25,4% 3,1% 19,7%
Professional-technical
education 48,9% 32,1% 1,5% 17,5%
Higher education 27,9% 59,8% 12,3%
Employment | Employed 39,9% 44,6% 0,5% 15,0%
status Unemployed 46,4% 35,4% 1,8% 16,4%
Language Romf—.mian 44,8% 38,3% 1,4% 15,5%
Russian 38,5% 44,7% 0,4% 16,3%
Residency Urban 35,3% 48,1% 1,3% 15,3%
Rural 52,3% 30,5% 1,1% 16,1%
The European Union will fall apart due to the pandemic.
True False |Never heard of it [Don’t know
TOTAL | 27,9% 54,0% 1,1% 17,0%
Gender Male 25,3% 59,4% 1,5% 13,9%
Female 30,0% 49,5% 0,8% 19,7%
18 - 29 years 25,8% 61,1% 1,3% 11,8%
Age 30 - 44 years 27,2% 53,4% 1,0% 18,5%
45 - 59 years 28,5% 51,0% 1,2% 19,3%
60 + 29,5% 52,2% 1,1% 17,2%
Incomplete secondary
education 44,3% 32,0% 1,8% 21,9%
Education Secondary education 40,7% 41,2% 0,6% 17,5%
Professional-technical
education 29,1% 50,2% 1,5% 19,2%
Higher education 16,3% 70,1% 0,8% 12,8%
Employment | Employed 24,5% 58,8% 0,9% 15,8%
status Unemployed 31,1% 49,5% 1,3% 18,2%
Language Romanian 27,9% 54,8% 1,2% 16,1%
Russian 27,7% 51,6% 0,9% 19,9%
Residency Urban 21,6% 61,5% 1,2% 15,7%
Rural 35,1% 45,5% 1,0% 18,5%




Distribution of answers to: How do you assess the following

statements?
EU countries have refused to support Italy during the pandemic.
True False [Never heard of it [Don’t know
TOTAL | 28,2% 37,0% 4,8% 30,0%
Gender Male 32,9% 37,0% 4,9% 25,3%
Female 24,3% 37,1% 4,7% 33,9%
18 - 29 years 22,0% 41,6% 6,0% 30,4%
Age 30 - 44 years 23,4% 40,5% 5,7% 30,5%
45 - 59 years 31,4% 31,0% 3,7% 34,0%
60 + 35,2% 35,2% 3,9% 25,8%
Incomplete secondary
education 30,3% 30,1% 2,1% 37,4%
Education Secondary education 33,6% 25,3% 7,8% 33,3%
Professional-technical
education 27,4% 38,6% 4,2% 29,7%
Higher education 25,9% 43,3% 4,9% 25,9%
Employment | Employed 26,8% 39,0% 4,4% 29,8%
status Unemployed 29,5% 35,2% 5,1% 30,2%
Language Romanian 26,1% 40,8% 4,6% 28,4%
Russian 34,5% 25,7% 5,3% 34,5%
Residency Urban 27,4% 40,1% 4,4% 28,0%
Rural 29,2% 33,5% 5,2% 32,2%
European countries have failed to handle the COVID crisis.
True False |[Never heard of it |Don’t know
TOTAL | 44,4% 33,0% 1,9% 20,7%
Gender Male 43,7% 34,3% 2,0% 20,0%
Female 44,9% 32,0% 1,9% 21,3%
18 - 29 years 36,2% 40,9% 1,3% 21,6%
Age 30 - 44 years 40,9% 35,8% 2,4% 20,9%
45 - 59 years 46,7% 28,4% 1,8% 23,1%
60 + 51,9% 28,3% 2,0% 17,8%
Incomplete secondary
education 40,9% | 24,9% 4,1% 30,2%
Education Secondary education 43,5% | 27,5% 4,5% 24,5%
Professional-technical
education 47,0% 31,1% 1,2% 20,7%
Higher education 44,2% | 40,0% 0,5% 15,3%
Employmen | Employed 45,4% | 34,4% 1,4% 18,9%
t status Unemployed 43,4% 31,7% 2,4% 22,4%
Language Rom.anian 44,5% 33,0% 2,1% 20,3%
Russian 43,8% 33,0% 1,3% 21,9%
Residency Urban 43,9% 37,7% 1,0% 17,5%
Rural 44,9% 27,6% 3,0% 24,4%
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Distribution of answers to: How do you assess the following

statements?
Democratic countries handle the pandemic worse than countries with dictatorial regimes.
True False |Never heard of it [Don’t know
TOTAL | 35,9% 36,4% 1,5% 26,2%
Gender Male 39,6% 39,1% 1,6% 19,7%
Female 32,9% 34,1% 1,4% 31,6%
18 - 29 years 33,8% 40,8% 1,7% 23,6%
Age 30 - 44 years 30,8% 43,4% 1,2% 24,6%
45 - 59 years 44,3% 24,3% 0,7% 30,8%
60 + 36,0% 35,7% 2,4% 25,9%
Incomplete secondary
education 35,2% 32,2% 0,9% 31,8%
Education Secondary education 38,1% 29,0% 3,2% 29,7%
Professional-technical
education 34,3% 33,0% 2,0% 30,7%
Higher education 36,4% 45,2% 0,3% 18,1%
Employment | Employed 36,3% 38,5% 0,7% 24,5%
status Unemployed 35,6% 34,3% 2,3% 27,8%
Language Romanian 36,9% 35,7% 1,3% 26,0%
Russian 33,0% 38,3% 2,0% 26,7%
Residency Urban 33,3% 41,0% 1,6% 24,1%
Rural 38,9% 31,1% 1,4% 28,6%
The pandemic is a pretext to impose a shadow world government.
True False |Never heard of it |Don’t know
TOTAL | 43,4% 34,1% 2,4% 20,1%
Gender Male 44,3% 37,7% 2,3% 15,7%
Female 42,7% 31,1% 2,5% 23,7%
18 - 29 years 34,9% 47,4% 3,4% 14,3%
Age 30 - 44 years 43,6% 34,8% 1,7% 19,9%
45 - 59 years 53,8% 21,9% 1,6% 22,8%
60 + 40,5% 34,0% 3,3% 22,1%
Incomplete secondary
education 50,7% 20,3% 3,0% 26,0%
Education Secondary education 46,3% 29,6% 3,4% 20,7%
Professional-technical
education 49,3% 27,3% 2,2% 21,2%
Higher education 33,8% 47,9% 2,3% 16,1%
Employment | Employed 43,3% 35,8% 1,6% 19,3%
status Unemployed 43,5% 32,5% 3,3% 20,8%
Language Romanian 45,8% 33,1% 2,4% 18,7%
Russian 36,3% 36,9% 2,6% 24,3%
Residency Urban 36,6% 43,2% 2,5% 17,7%
Rural 51,1% 23,6% 2,4% 22,9%
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Distribution of answers to: How do you assess the following

statements?
The European Union didn't offer any real support to the Republic of Moldova over the
course of the pandemic.
True False |Never heard of it |Don’t know
TOTAL | 25,1% 57,2% 2,2% 15,5%
Gender Male 27,2% 56,3% 2,0% 14,5%
Female 23,3% 58,0% 2,4% 16,3%
18 - 29 years 26,1% 60,8% 1,7% 11,4%
Age 30 - 44 years 24,6% 54,8% 2,2% 18,4%
45 - 59 years 24,5% 56,8% 0,7% 17,9%
60 + 25,4% 57,7% 3,7% 13,2%
Incomplete secondary
education 33,4% 42,2% 2,9% 21,5%
Education Secondary education 30,6% 45,4% 1,6% 22,4%
Professional-technical
education 23,9% 59,5% 2,5% 14,0%
Higher education 21,5% 65,7% 1,8% 11,0%
Employment | Employed 22,8% 58,9% 1,8% 16,6%
status Unemployed 27,3% 55,7% 2,6% 14,5%
Language Rom?nian 22,3% 61,6% 2,1% 14,0%
Russian 33,6% 44,0% 2,6% 19,8%
Residency Urban 22, 7% 58,6% 2,8% 15,8%
Rural 27,8% 55,6% 1,5% 15,1%
The virus is spreading in the Republic of Moldova through 5G antennas.
True False |[Never heard of it |Don’t know
TOTAL | 13,4% 65,2% 4,4% 17,0%
Gender Male 13,6% 70,8% 3,3% 12,4%
Female 13,3% 60,6% 5,3% 20,9%
18 - 29 years 15,9% 74,4% 1,2% 8,5%
Age 30 - 44 years 8,7% 74,4% 2,5% 14,4%
45 - 59 years 14,4% 59,1% 4,9% 21,6%
60 + 15,9% 53,9% 8,1% 22,0%
Incomplete secondary
education 25,2% 47,5% 3,4% 23,9%
Education Secondary education 19,9% 54,7% 4,0% 21,3%
Professional-technical
education 14,2% 60,6% 6,0% 19,2%
Higher education 5,2% 81,7% 2,9% 10,2%
Employment | Employed 10,5% 72,2% 2,8% 14,5%
status Unemployed 16,2% 58,6% 5,8% 19,4%
Language Romanian 13,8% 64,2% 4,8% 17,3%
Russian 12,4% 68,4% 3,1% 16,1%
Residency Urban 9,0% 75,5% 3,7% 11,9%
Rural 18,5% 53,5% 5,2% 22,8%
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Distribution of answers to: How do you assess the following

statements?
Vitamin C can cure the new coronavirus
True False |Never heard of it [Don’t know
TOTAL | 26,5% 56,5% 1,1% 15,9%
Gender Male 25,1% 56,3% 1,2% 17,4%
Female 27,7% 56,7% 1,1% 14,5%
18 - 29 years 18,9% 67,5% 0,7% 12,9%
Age 30 - 44 years 23,0% 57,4% 1,8% 17,8%
45 - 59 years 31,6% 53,2% 0,4% 14,9%
60 + 31,4% 50,6% 1,3% 16,6%
Incomplete secondary
education 32,5% 36,8% 0,9% 29,8%
) Secondary education 34,7% 44,9% 1,9% 18,5%
Education : -
Professional-technical
education 26,0% 57,2% 0,7% 16,1%
Higher education 21,8% 68,4% 1,1% 8,8%
Employment | Employed 25,7% 58,1% 1,1% 15,2%
status Unemployed 27,3% 55,0% 1,2% 16,5%
Language Rom:‘a\nian 28,1% 54,1% 1,5% 16,3%
Russian 21,8% 63,6% 14,7%
. Urban 23,3% 64,4% 0,7% 11,6%
Residency
Rural 30,2% 47,5% 1,6% 20,7%
Garlic protects against COVID-19.
True False |Never heard of it [Don’t know
TOTAL | 39,9% 50,5% 0,5% 9,1%
Gender Male 41,3% 49,2% 0,4% 9,2%
Female 38,7% 51,6% 0,6% 9,1%
18 - 29 years 32,3% 57,2% 1,2% 9,3%
Age 30 - 44 years 33,8% 58,7% 0,3% 7,2%
45 - 59 years 40,5% 48,2% 0,4% 10,9%
60 + 51,1% 39,1% 0,4% 9,5%
Incomplete secondary
education 51,0% 39,2% 0,9% 9,0%
] Secondary education 49,1% 42,1% 8,8%
Education : -
Professional-technical
education 41,5% 46,2% 1,1% 11,1%
Higher education 30,2% 63,8% 5,9%
Employment | Employed 36,6% 54,5% 0,3% 8,5%
status Unemployed 42,9% 46,7% 0,7% 9,7%
Language Rom.anian 41,8% 48,7% 0,7% 8,8%
Russian 34,2% 55,9% 9,9%
. Urban 35,6% 55,4% 0,5% 8,5%
Residency
Rural 44,8% 44,9% 0,5% 9,8%
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Distribution of answers to: How do you assess the following

statements?
Only the elderly are at risk of being infected and of dying.
True False |Never heard of it |Don’t know
TOTAL | 26,4% 69,7% 0,2% 3,7%
Gender Male 28,7% 67,2% 4,1%
Female 24,5% 71,9% 0,3% 3,3%
18 - 29 years 28,0% 67,9% 4,1%
Age 30 - 44 years 25,6% 70,6% 3,7%
45 - 59 years 24,6% 72,0% 0,4% 3,1%
60 + 27,6% 68,2% 0,4% 3,8%
Incomplete secondary
education 39,2% 55,6% 5,3%
Education Secondary education 34,0% 60,6% 0,5% 5,0%
Professional-technical
education 25,0% 70,4% 0,3% 4,4%
Higher education 20,8% 78,0% 1,3%
Employment | Employed 23,6% 73,0% 3,4%
status Unemployed 29,1% 66,6% 0,4% 3,9%
Language Romanian 29,0% 67,3% 0,2% 3,4%
Russian 18,5% 77,0% 4,5%
Residency Urban 22,8% 74,6% 0,3% 2,3%
Rural 30,6% 64,2% 5,3%

The first patient detected with COVID-19 in the Republic of Moldova ran away from an
Italian hospital and consciously brought the virus to the Republic of Moldova.

True False |[Never heard of it [Don’t know
TOTAL | 21,9% 55,7% 3,5% 18,9%
Gender Male 20,5% 55,3% 3,4% 20,9%
Female 23,0% 56,0% 3,6% 17,3%
18 - 29 years 24,9% 54,0% 2,6% 18,4%
Age 30 - 44 years 19,5% 60,6% 3,5% 16,3%
45 - 59 years 21,1% 56,5% 2,1% 20,3%
60 + 22,8% 51,0% 5,3% 20,9%
Incomplete secondary
education 33,2% 37,6% 4,0% 25,3%
Education Secondary education 33,3% 42,0% 4,0% 20,6%
Professional-technical
education 20,5% 57,8% 3,5% 18,2%
Higher education 14,2% 65,7% 2,8% 17,3%
Employment | Employed 16,8% 62,1% 2,3% 18,8%
status Unemployed 26,7% 49,6% 4,6% 19,1%
Language Romanian 23,5% 55,3% 4,1% 17,2%
Russian 17,1% 56,9% 1,8% 24,2%
Residency Urban 18,7% 61,5% 3,3% 16,5%
Rural 25,4% 49,1% 3,8% 21,7%
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Distribution of answers to: How do you assess the following

statement?
People are being paid to say that they are infected with COVID or if one of the relatives has
died of COVID
True False [Never heard of it |Don’t know
TOTAL | 32,7% 36,3% 6,4% 24,6%
Gender Male 32,9% 37,6% 6,8% 22, 7%
Female 32,6% 35,2% 6,0% 26,2%
18 - 29 years 41,0% 33,1% 3,2% 22,8%
Age 30 - 44 years 33,2% 35,8% 6,1% 24,8%
& 45 - 59 years 31,4% 38,7% 4,4% 25,5%
60 + 27,5% 37,1% 10,5% 24,9%
Incomplete secondary
education 41,8% 29,8% 1,9% 26,6%
Education Secondary education 42,3% 28,2% 6,3% 23,2%
Professional-technical
education 32,8% 35,3% 6,3% 25,6%
Higher education 25,4% 43,5% 8,0% 23,1%
Employment | Employed 31,6% 39,1% 6,2% 23,1%
status Unemployed 33,8% 33,7% 6,5% 26,0%
Language Romanian 37,1% 35,7% 5,7% 21,5%
guag Russian 19,7% 38,1% 8,5% 33,8%
) Urban 26,7% 39,0% 7,4% 27,0%
Residency
Rural 39,7% 33,2% 5,2% 21,9%
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Distribution of answers: How do you asses the coronavirus
related information provided by Moldovan authorities?

36.9%
33.3%
12.1%
8.7% 9.0%
I I I I I
All information Most Information was All information DK/NA
was accurate information was only partially was false
accurate accurate
infor'?r:!ation . MO_St In\fvzl;rrc])itlg;)n L AL .
information was . informatio| DK/NA
was partially
accurate accurate accurate n was false
TOTAL 8,7% 36,9% 33,3% 12,1% 9,0%

Gender Male 8,5% 33,8% 34,6% 14,2% 8,8%

Female 8,9% 39,5% 32,2% 10,4% 9,1%

18 - 29 years 4,3% 35,3% 39,6% 14,7% 6,1%
Age 30 - 44 years 5,9% 41,7% 32,8% 11,3% 8,3%

45 - 59 years 8,9% 33,6% 35,6% 13,2% 8,7%

60 + 14,7% 35,7% 27,4% 10,4% 11,9%

Incomplete

secondary education 12,0% 29,6% 40,2% 11,5% 6,6%

Secondary
Education education 6,8% 33,3% 36,5% 15,2% 8,1%

Professional-

technical education 8,2% 36,0% 34,2% 11,5% 10,1%

Higher education 9,2% 42,9% 28,4% 11,1% 8,3%
Employment | Employed 7,8% 38,5% 35,0% 10,2% 8,5%
status Unemployed 9,6% 35,4% 31,6% 14,0% 9,5%
Language Rom.anian 8,3% 33,9% 35,3% 13,0% 9,5%

Russian 10,1% 46,0% 27,1% 9,5% 7,3%
Residency Urban 10,3% 38,0% 30,2% 12,7% 8,7%

Rural 6,9% 35,6% 36,7% 11,4% 9,3%1




Politics



Distribution of answers to: Which Moldovan politician do you
trust the most?

lgor Dodon - 9.2%

Maia Sandu 7.9%
Renato Usatii I 2.6%

llan Sor || 0.9%

Octavian Tacu || 0.7%

Andrei Nastase || 0.7%

Dorin Chirtoaca | 0.3%

Other 2.0%
Don't trust anyone 62.9%
DK/NA 12.8%
Don’t
Maia | Igor | Andrei | Dorin | Octa
Sand | Dodo | Nastas | Chirt | vian Rena? Lot @i | s B
u n e oacs | Tacu Usatii Sor r anyon A
. e
TOTAL | 7,9% | 9,2% | 0,7% | 0,3% | 0,7% 2,6% 0,9% | 2,0% | 62,9% |12,8%
Gender Male 10,4% | 9,5% 1,6% 0,5% | 1,5% 4,1% 1,2% | 1,7% | 58,4% |11,2%
Female 5,8% | 9,0% 0,2% 1,4% 0,7% | 2,2% | 66,6% |14,1%
18 - 29 years 10,1% | 2,6% 0,6% 4,3% 0,5% | 0,9% | 69,9% |11,2%
Age 30 - 44 years 6,7% | 2,7% 0,4% 1,4% 1,9% 1,3% | 1,2% | 70,8% |13,6%
& 45 - 59 years 7,4% [12,9% | 1,5% 3,8% 1,6% | 0,6% | 56,5% |15,8%
60 + 8,0% [17,9% | 0,9% 1,1% | 0,5% 1,3% 0,3% | 4,7% | 54,7% |10,6%
Incomplete secondary
education 3,2% | 3,9% 1,4% 1,9% 1,1% | 4,0% | 71,3% |13,3%
Education Secondary education 2,9% |10,7% 0,8% | 1,0% | 0,5% | 2,6% | 68,1% |13,4%
Professional-technical

education 6,7% | 9,8% 0,9% 0,3% | 0,2% 2,6% 1,3% | 2,1% | 64,6% |11,5%
Higher education 13,3% | 8,5% 1,1% 0,3% | 0,8% 3,8% 0,8% | 1,0% | 57,2% |13,3%
Employm | Employed 10,7% | 6,7% 0,8% 0,2% | 0,7% 3,2% 1,0% | 1,3% | 61,2% |14,3%
ent status | Unemployed 52% [11,6% | 0,7% 0,4% | 0,6% 2,2% 0,9% | 2,5% | 64,5% |11,4%
Language Romanian 9,1% | 7,5% 0,7% 0,2% | 0,7% 2,9% 1,1% | 1,4% | 64,2% |12,2%
guag Russian 4,3% [14,4% | 0,9% 0,5% | 0,4% 1,9% 0,5% | 3,5% | 59,1% |14,5%
Residenc Urban 9,2% | 8,3% 0,9% 0,3% | 0,8% 3,1% 0,3% | 2,1% | 61,0% |13,9%
¥ Rural 6,4% [10,3% | 0,5% 0,3% | 0,5% 2,2% 1,6% | 1,8% | 65,1% |11,5%
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Distribution of answers: If parliamentary elections were held next
Sunday, would you go to the polls?

70.7%
10.0% .
4.6% 4.3% 4.1% 6-3%
I I I I I 1
Yes, Yes Probably Probably Wouldn't DK/NA
absolutely would go wouldn't go go
Probabl
ves, Yes AREEELL wouldn": Wouldn't go| DK/NA
absolutely would go -
TOTAL 70,7% 4,6% 4,3% 4,1% 10,0% 6,3%
Gender Male 73,9% 4,7% 3,6% 3,6% 9,2% 5,0%
Female 68,0% 4,5% 4,9% 4,5% 10,7% 7,3%
18 - 29 years 63,9% 6,0% 3,2% 7,3% 12,0% 7,7%
Age 30 - 44 years 70,1% 4,6% 3,3% 5,5% 9,8% 6,7%
45 - 59 years 76,5% 4,1% 4,4% 2,7% 7,4% 4,9%
60 + 71,3% 4,1% 6,0% 1,5% 11,0% 6,1%
Incomplete secondary
education 67,9% 1,8% 8,6% 3,3% 11,3% 7,1%
Education Secondary education 70,5% 4,7% 5,9% 3,1% 8,5% 7,3%
Professional-technical
education 66,4% 5,3% 4,1% 5,9% 11,3% 7,0%
Higher education 76,4% 4,5% 2,3% 3,0% 9,2% 4,6%
Employm | Employed 71,8% 5,5% 3,4% 5,0% 9,2% 5,1%
ent status | Unemployed 69,6% 3,8% 5,2% 3,3% 10,8% 7,4%
Language Romanian 73,3% 5,2% 2,9% 3,7% 8,4% 6,5%
Russian 62,9% 2,9% 8,4% 5,3% 14,9% 5,5%
Residency Urban 69,0% 5,2% 4,7% 3,7% 12,0% 5,4%
Rural 72,6% 3,9% 3,9% 4,5% 7,8% 7,3%
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Distribution of answers: If parliamentary elections were held next
Sunday, which political party would you vote for?

share of entire sample

Party of Socialists of the Republic of Moldova 12.49%
(PSRM) e

Action and Solidarity Party (PAS) 11.4%
Our Party (PN) 3.8%
Sor Party -:| 2.3%
Dignity and Truth Platform Party (PPDA) -:| 1.0%
Liberal Democratic Party of Moldova (PLDM) -] 0.7%
Party of Communists of the Republic of 0.6%
Moldova (PCRM)
Democratic Party of Moldova (PDM) § 0.6%
Civic Congress [ 0.5%
National Unity Party § 0.5%
"UNIREA" Political Movement 0 4%
Pro Moldova Parliamentary Group | 0.3%
Another party / Candidate -:| 2.0%
Wouldn't vote | 9.9%
Would_go to polls, but don't know 3599
which party would vote for
DK/NA 17.6%
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Distribution of answers: If parliamentary elections were held next
Sunday, which political party would you vote for?

Share of the decided respondents (365 people)

Party of Socialists of the Republic of Moldova _ 34.0%
(PSRM) e

Action and Solidarity Party (PAS) | 31.2%
Our Party (PN) _ 10.3%
Sor Party _ 6.3%
Dignity and Truth Platform Party (PPDA) _ 2.6%
Liberal Democratic Party of Moldova (PLDM) _:I 1.9%

Party of Communists of the Republic of Moldova

0,
(PCRM) 1.8%

Democratic Party of Moldova (PDM) 1.7%
Civic Congress 1.4%

National Unity Party 1.4%

“"UNIREA" Political Movement 1.1%

Pro Moldova Parliamentary Group 0.8%

Another party / Candidate 5.4%
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Distribution of answers: If parliamentary elections were held next
Sunday, which political party would you vote for?

Dignity Party of
Democrati|@nd Truth Comm‘l,mists So'::?:iz:;fof EIRES
Action and Platform "
Solidarity ¢ Party of bart of th.e the. Our Party political
Party (PAS) Moldova (PPDZ\) eppratltecty fEpaleey) - () Moveme
(PDM) Moldova Moldova -
(PCRM) (PSRM)
TOTAL 11,4% 0,6% 1,0% 0,6% 12,4% 3,8% 0,4%
Gender Male 13,9% 0,7% 1,7% 1,2% 12,1% 4,3% 0,3%
Female 9,4% 0,6% 0,4% 0,2% 12,7% 3,3% 0,5%
18 - 29 years 12,4% 1,3% 0,5% 0,9% 6,2% 4,9%
Age 30 - 44 years 11,5% 0,3% 0,6% 0,3% 6,1% 4,5% 1,1%
45 - 59 years 10,9% 0,9% 0,7% 0,7% 14,2% 4,1% 0,4%
60 + 11,0% 0,3% 1,9% 0,8% 22,1% 1,8%
Incomplete secondary
education 6,1% 1,0% 1,5% 0,9% 7,6% 3,9% 1,6%
Education Secondary education 9,5% 0,4% 1,4% 14,4% 2,5%
Professional-technical
education 7,6% 1,2% 0,7% 0,8% 13,4% 3,0%
Higher education 18,5% 0,9% 0,8% 11,2% 5,1% 0,8%
Employm | Employed 14,4% 0,7% 1,0% 0,7% 10,6% 3,3% 0,9%
ent status | Unemployed 8,6% 0,6% 0,9% 0,6% 14,2% 4,2%
Language Romanian 12,8% 0,8% 0,8% 0,3% 8,9% 4,0% 0,6%
Russian 7,4% 1,3% 1,6% 22,9% 3,0%
Residency Urban 12,1% 0,5% 0,9% 0,9% 10,9% 3,8% 0,8%
Rural 10,6% 0,8% 1,0% 0,4% 14,1% 3,7%
Would go
Liberal Pro to polls|,
Democratic | National Civic Moldova 'L::;::I;jr Would buktni?: t
Party of Unity Sor Party Parliamen ., n't . DK/NA
Moldova Party Congress o Candidat vote which
(PLDM) Group € xz:tl“’i
vote for
TOTAL 0,7% 0,5% 2,3% 0,5% 0,3% 2,0% | 9,9% 35,9% 17,6%
Gender Male 1,4% 1,1% 2,4% 1,1% 0,2% 2,0% 8,3% 32,2% 17,0%
Female 0,1% 2,2% 0,4% 2,0% | 11,3%| 39,0% 18,1%
18 - 29 years 1,9% 0,6% 1,7% | 15,8%| 35,0% 18,9%
Age 30 - 44 years 0,3% 0,3% 4,5% 0,9% 1,3% | 10,5%| 37,1% 20,8%
45 - 59 years 0,4% 0,4% 1,6% 0,4% 0,4% 2,3% 7,4% 37,0% 18,2%
60 + 1,9% 1,2% 0,9% 0,5% 0,3% 2,7% 7,4% 34,4% 12,8%
Incomplete secondary
education 1,4% 2,1% 1,1% 1,4% 1,4% 8,2% 49,3% 12,7%
Education Secondary education 1,9% 4,1% 1,4% | 8,6% | 33,9% | 21,9%
Professional-technical
education 0,2% 0,5% 2,8% 0,5% 0,3% 1,7% | 11,0%| 39,3% 17,0%
Higher education 0,3% 0,9% 1,0% 0,7% 0,3% 2,8% | 10,4%| 29,9% 16,5%
Employm | Employed 0,5% 0,5% 2,4% | 0,4% 0,2% 2,2% | 9,7% | 33,8% | 18,7%
ent status | Unemployed 0,9% 0,6% 2,2% 0,6% 0,4% 1,8% | 10,2%| 37,9% | 16,5%
Language Romanian 0,8% 0,6% 2,5% 0,5% 0,3% 1,6% | 10,2%| 37,0% 18,3%
Russian 0,5% 0,4% 1,6% 0,5% 0,4% 3,0% | 9,2% 32,6% 15,6%
Residency Urban 0,2% 0,4% 1,5% 0,9% 0,2% 1,9% | 11,0%| 34,2% 19,8%
Rural 1,3% 0,7% 3,2% 0,5% 2,1% 8,7% 37,8% 15,0%
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Distribution of answers to: Presidential elections will take place

on November 1. Which candidate do you intend to vote for?

share of sample

lgor Dodon
Maia Sandu
Renato Usatli
Violeta Ivanov
Octavian Tacu
Dorin Chirtoaca
Andrei Nastase
Tudor Deliu

Would not vote

Would go to polls, but haven't decided..

NA

Share from the decided respondents (415 people)

I 7 0%

13.3%

Maia Sandu

31.9%

Renato Usatii _ 14.5%

Violeta lvanov 3.8%
Octavian Tacu 3.5%
Dorin Chirtoaca 2.7%

Andrei Nastase . 2.7%

Tudor Deliu | 0.2%
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Distribution of answers to: Presidential elections will take place

on November 1. Which candidate do you intend to vote for?

Maia Igor | Andrei | Violeta Dorin Octavian
Sandu | Dodon |Nastase| Ivanov | Chirtoaca Tacu
TOTAL | 13,3% 17,0% 1,1% 1,6% 1,1% 1,5%
Gender Male 15,8% 15,5% 2,0% 1,1% 1,6% 2,4%
Female 11,3% 18,2% 0,4% 2,0% 0,7% 0,7%
18 - 29 years 14,1% 7,4% 0,9% 1,3% 0,4% 1,7%
Age 30 - 44 years 14,5% 9,1% 0,9% 2,2% 0,3% 1,2%
& 45 - 59 years 12,9% 21,4% 1,1% 1,6% 1,8% 1,1%
60 + 11,7% 28,5% 1,6% 1,1% 2,0% 1,9%
Incomplete secondary
education 7,4% 12,1% 3,4% 1,6%
Education Secondary education 10,8% | 22,8% 2,9% 1,8% 1,3%
Professional-technical
education 10,6% 18,4% 1,5% 2,0% 0,7% 1,1%
Higher education 19,7% | 13,5% | 1,6% 1,0% 0,8% 1,9%
Employm | Employed 16,5% 14,8% 1,1% 1,8% 0,7% 1,8%
ent status | Unemployed 10,3% | 19,0% | 1,2% 1,4% 1,5% 1,1%
Language Romanian 15,2% 12,8% 1,2% 2,1% 1,3% 1,8%
guag Russian 7,6% 29,3% 0,9% 0,5% 0,4%
Residenc Urban 13,8% 15,2% 1,1% 0,8% 1,0% 1,4%
¥ Rural 12,7% 19,0% 1,2% 2,5% 1,3% 1,6%
Renato | Tudor |Iwillnot |\ 2 to pollsf but
Usatii Deliu S—— haven’t yet decided NA
& who to vote for
TOTAL 6,0% 0,1% 6,0% 33,7% 18,6%
Gender Male 7,4% 0,2% 5,2% 30,0% 18,8%
Female 4,9% 6,6% 36,7% 18,5%
18 - 29 years 10,2% 8,7% 33,0% 22,2%
Age 30 - 44 years 6,6% 0,3% 7,2% 36,6% 21,1%
i 45 - 59 years 5,0% 3,8% 34,2% 17,1%
60 + 3,4% 4,5% 30,5% 14,7%
Incomplete
secondary
education 7,1% 6,9% 44,7% 16,9%
Secondary
Education .
education 5,2% 4,4% 30,5% 20,3%
Professional-
technical education 5,2% 0,2% 6,2% 35,6% 18,4%
Higher education 7,2% 6,0% 30,6% 17,7%
Employment Employed 5,2% 0,2% 5,0% 32,3% 20,5%
status Unemployed 6,8% 6,9% 35,0% 16,9%
Language Romanian 6,0% 0,1% 5,6% 35,0% 18,7%
guag Russian 6,0% 7,0% 29,6% 18,6%
Residenc Urban 6,0% 6,6% 34,2% 19,9%
v Rural 6,1% 0,2% 5,2% 33,1% 17,2%
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Distribution of answers to: What would you do if the following
candidates go to the 2nd round of the presidential elections?

1. DODON Igor and 2. SANDU Maia

1. DODON Igor and 2. USATII Renato

1. DODON lIgor and 2. NASTASE Andrei
1. SANDU Maia and 2. USATII Renato
1. SANDU Maia and 2. NASTASE Andrei

1. NASTASE Andrei and 2. USATII Renato

sson | 5 1575

225 |EEORIEH 101% 192%
2o0% |FETRNERR 10o% 02
2o0% | TORINRRH 17 7% 109

28.7% -18.3% 22.1%

183% 22.7%

14.6%

0%

20% 40% 60% 80% 10

Would vote the first candidate

M Would vote the second candidate

B Would not vote in the second tour

Would go to polls, but haven't decided who to vote for

Hard to say
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Distribution of answers to: What would you do if the following
candidates go to the 2nd round of the presidential elections?

1. DODON Igor and 2.

1.DODON Igor and 2.

1.DODON Igor and 2.

SANDU Maia USATII Renato NASTASE Andrei
Would vote | Would vote | Would vote | Would vote | Would vote | Would vote
forthe1** | forthe2™ | forthe 1t | forthe2" | forthe 1% | for the 2™
candidate candidate candidate candidate candidate candidate
TOTAL 25,9% 29,2% 23,5% 22,0% 26,8% 18,1%
Gend Male 22,0% 36,7% 20,4% 28,1% 23,4% 24,4%
ender Female 29,1% 22,9% 26,1% 16,9% 29,6% 13,0%
18 - 29 years 16,4% 36,7% 13,8% 32,9% 18,5% 23,8%
A 30 - 44 years 17,3% 32,8% 14,3% 27,0% 18,7% 19,9%
ge 45 - 59 years 27,5% 24,0% 27,8% 14,2% 28,8% 14,5%
60 + 40,5% 24,3% 36,6% 15,4% 39,8% 15,2%
Incomplete secondary
education 28,8% 20,0% 24,7% 24,5% 30,4% 16,3%
. Secondary education 30,8% 25,7% 27,7% 21,5% 31,4% 15,9%
Education - -
Professional-technical
education 29,6% 23,7% 25,1% 20,6% 28,7% 16,8%
Higher education 18,0% 39,6% 18,8% 23,6% 20,8% 20,9%
Employment | Employed 21,3% 34,7% 19,6% 24,4% 23,6% 19,4%
status Unemployed 30,2% 23,9% 27,2% 19,7% 29,9% 16,9%
Romanian 19,9% 33,9% 19,4% 24,2% 22,4% 20,3%
Language -
Russian 43,9% 15,0% 35,9% 15,3% 40,2% 11,7%
. Urban 24,2% 30,1% 21,8% 22,3% 25,8% 17,8%
Residency
Rural 27,8% 28,1% 25,4% 21,6% 28,0% 18,5%
1. SANDU Maia and 2. 1. SANDU Maia and 2. 1. NASTASE Andrei and 2.
USATII Renato NASTASE Andrei USATII Renato
Would vote | Would vote | Would vote | Would vote | Would vote | Would vote
for the 1t | for the 2 for the 1t | for the 2™ for the 1t | for the 2
candidate candidate candidate candidate candidate candidate
TOTAL 26,9% 19,1% 28,7% 8,5% 14,6% 23,3%
Male 30,3% 21,0% 32,7% 9,1% 17,4% 26,8%
Gender
Female 24,1% 17,6% 25,4% 7,9% 12,3% 20,4%
18 - 29 years 29,3% 26,7% 32,8% 9,8% 16,8% 31,2%
Age 30 - 44 years 29,7% 18,7% 31,1% 8,9% 15,7% 23,4%
45 - 59 years 23,2% 17,6% 24,3% 7,2% 12,9% 20,8%
60 + 25,4% 15,5% 27,0% 8,2% 13,4% 19,6%
Incomplete
secondary
education 19,2% 24,7% 20,5% 11,9% 12,3% 25,6%
Secondary
Education education 21,9% 23,8% 20,8% 10,3% 12,1% 27,0%
Professional-
technical
education 22,7% 20,9% 26,0% 7,9% 12,3% 23,4%
Higher education 36,3% 13,2% 38,2% 7,1% 18,5% 20,3%
Employment Employed 32,0% 16,9% 33,2% 6,5% 16,9% 23,4%
status Unemployed 22,1% 21,2% 24,5% 10,4% 12,4% 23,2%
Language Romanian 31,3% 18,0% 32,8% 8,5% 17,4% 22,2%
Russian 13,8% 22,5% 16,4% 8,4% 6,2% 26,4%
Residency Urban 27,4% 16,8% 28,4% 6,1% 15,0% 22,5%
Rural 26,3% 21,8% 29,1% 11,2% 14,1% 24,1%
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Distribution of answers to: Given that the COVID-19 pandemic
continues and new infections are being reported daily, do you think
the presidential election should have been postponed?

48.3%
26.4%
0,
8.3% 9.7% 7.4%
Yes, the Better Better not No, the DK/NA
elections must postpone the postpone the elections must
be postponed elections elections not be
postponed
Yes, the Better Better not No, the DK/NA
elections must | postpone the |postpone the| elections
be postponed elections elections | must not be
postponed

TOTAL 26,4% 8,3% 9,7% 48,3% 7,4%

Gender Male 23,5% 6,2% 8,8% 54,3% 7,3%
Female 28,7% 10,0% 10,4% 43,4% 7,5%

18 - 29 years 32,2% 10,0% 10,8% 40,1% 7,0%

Age 30 - 44 years 29,2% 9,0% 11,4% 45,5% 4,9%
45 - 59 years 22,8% 7,8% 7,3% 52,8% 9,3%

60 + 22,2% 6,7% 9,1% 53,3% 8,8%

Incomplete secondary
education 33,8% 7,9% 8,1% 41,1% 9,2%
Education Secondary education 28,6% 6,8% 9,6% 48,3% 6,7%
Professional-technical

education 25,9% 9,9% 10,5% 45,6% 8,1%

Higher education 22,7% 7,5% 9,7% 54,3% 5,8%

Employment Employed 27,0% 7,5% 11,4% 47,3% 6,9%
status Unemployed 25,7% 9,0% 8,1% 49,3% 7,9%
Language Romanian 27,1% 7,4% 9,1% 48,4% 8,0%
Russian 24,2% 10,9% 11,4% 48,0% 5,5%

Residency Urban 26,2% 8,2% 8,9% 49,1% 7,6%
Rural 26,5% 8,3% 10,6% 47,3% 7,2%
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Distribution of answers to: Will you go to polls if the daily number
of new COVID-19 cases continues to increase up to election day
(November 1)?

50.2%
20.9%
14.8%
8.9%
5.1%
1 1 1
| will definitly  Even though lam | will rathernot | will notvote DK/NA
vote, regardless of afraid, | will go to vote
the COVID-19 the polls
daily cases
Will definitely thi‘:leg"h :
vote, regardless ., |l will rather | 1 will not
of the COVID-19 am' ghiely not vote vote LTS
daily cases I
the polls
TOTAL 50,2% 20,9% 5,1% 14,8% 8,9%
Gender Male 57,5% 18,9% 3,9% 12,5% 7,2%
Female 44,1% 22,6% 6,2% 16,7% 10,4%
18 - 29 years 47,4% 22,5% 8,0% 15,2% 6,9%
Age 30 - 44 years 47,5% 19,1% 5,5% 17,7% 10,2%
45 - 59 years 56,2% 19,2% 3,9% 11,8% 9,0%
60 + 50,1% 23,3% 3,8% 13,8% 9,0%
Incomplete secondary
education 40,4% 24,1% 8,0% 17,5% 10,0%
Education Secondary education 52,4% 17,4% 6,3% 12,2% 11,8%
Professional-technical
education 48,1% 21,7% 5,5% 16,7% 7,9%
Higher education 54,0% 21,4% 3,1% 13,5% 8,0%
Employment | Employed 51,3% 21,8% 3,5% 13,2% 10,2%
status Unemployed 49,1% 20,1% 6,6% 16,3% 7,8%
Language Romanian 53,8% 19,2% 6,1% 12,8% 7,9%
Russian 39,3% 26,0% 2,1% 20,6% 11,9%
Residency Urban 51,3% 20,3% 3,9% 15,9% 8,7%
Rural 48,9% 21,7% 6,6% 13,6% 9,3%
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Distribution of answers to: How do you asses the following
statements?

Some presidential candidates will buy 4.1%
the votes of Moldovans, especially 67.0% 11.0% 17.9%
those in Transnistria '

4.8%

The electoral campaign of Igor Dodon is
paigh ot i 54.5% 12.2%  28.5%

financed from abroad

When Moldovan citizens, residing in
Transnistria, participate in the elections 3 6%
organized by the institutions of the 41.4% 32.0% 22.9%
Republic of Moldova, they do it only for
money.

Igor Dodon made an informal alliance 6.6%
for the presidential elections with 40.2% 17.0% 36.1%
Plahotniuc and Sor

According to all the polls, Igor Dodon

o . 39.6% 31.9% 3.0% 25.5%
will win the elections

Maia Sandu's election campaign was
fi df tside th try b 10.6%
inanced from outside e.couln ry by BT - 0o 39.3%
Soros and other donors disguised as

NGOs

TRUE © FALSE | Never heard of it = DK
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Distribution of answers to: How do you asses the following
statements?

The pre-registration for the opening of
polling stations in Russia has been falsified

Maia Sandu wants to sell agricultural land
to foreign citizens

Maia Sandu is preparing a Moldovan
Maidan after the presidential elections

The event organized by lon Chicu's son was
not a wedding

Vlad Plahotniucis a U.S. Secret Service
agent

Maia Sandu prepares to set up migrant
centers in Moldova

In fact, Maia Sandu wanted to quit
governing

If Maia Sandu had become President in
2016, she would have brought 30,000
Syrians to Moldova

Maia Sandu wants to close the churches

TRUE

23.7% 38.5% -
23.6% 32.3% -
20.1% 43.5% -
17.6% 35.7% -
16.8% 50.2% -
13.3% 47.9% -
12.6% 53.0% -

JFALSE m Never heard of it

m DK
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Distribution of answers to: How do you asses the following

statements?
If Maia Sandu had become
President in 2016, she would Vlad Plahotniuc is a U.S.
have brought 30,000 Syrians Secret Service agent
to Moldova
True False True False
TOTAL 13,3% 47,9% 17,6% 35,7%
Gender Male 11,9% 54,9% 17,9% 44,7%
Female 14,4% 42,1% 17,4% 28,3%
18 - 29 years 13,2% 49,1% 12,3% 41,7%
Age 30 - 44 years 11,9% 52,4% 13,7% 37,0%
45 - 59 years 15,3% 44,9% 23,2% 30,5%
60 + 13,0% 44,7% 21,0% 34,6%
Incomplete
secondary
education 15,8% 35,8% 21,6% 24,4%
Secondary
Education education 14,3% 43,2% 17,6% 34,1%
Professional-
technical
education 16,1% 41,1% 21,6% 30,4%
Higher education 8,8% 62,0% 12,4% 45,9%
Employment Employed 11,7% 52,9% 15,9% 39,0%
status Unemployed 14,7% 43,1% 19,3% 32,7%
Language Romanian 12,7% 51,1% 20,1% 34,8%
Russian 15,1% 38,3% 10,3% 38,6%
Residency Urban 12,1% 52,4% 13,1% 39,3%
Rural 14,6% 42,7% 22,8% 31,7%
Maia Sandu wants to sell agricultural Maia Sandu wants to close the
land to foreign citizens churches
True False True False
TOTAL 23,7% 38,5% 12,6% 53,0%
Gender Male 21,6% 44,7% 10,1% 59,9%
Female 25,4% 33,3% 14,7% 47,3%
18 - 29 years 27,4% 37,4% 13,6% 56,4%
Age 30 - 44 years 17,1% 40,9% 11,2% 53,2%
45 - 59 years 27,5% 33,5% 13,9% 51,1%
60 + 25,0% 40,7% 12,5% 51,9%
Incomplete
secondary education 27,0% 31,0% 14,0% 50,9%
Secondary
Education education 26,3% 30,0% 16,6% 42,2%
Professional-
technical education 27,8% 32,9% 15,4% 46,6%
Higher education 16,7% 51,7% 7,0% 67,6%
Employment | Employed 21,1% 40,7% 10,7% 55,7%
status Unemployed 26,1% 36,3% 14,5% 50,4%
Language Romanian 24,1% 40,8% 12,6% 57,9%
Russian 22,5% 31,3% 12,6% 38,2%
. Urban 21,4% 42,3% 9,8% 54,7%
Residency
Rural 26,3% 34,1% 15,9% 50,9%
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Distribution of answers to: How do you asses the following

statements?
Maia Sandu prepares to set up  [In fact, Maia Sandu wanted to quit
migrant centers in Moldova governing
True False True False
TOTAL 17,2% 37,1% 16,8% 50,2%
Gender Male 13,9% 43,5% 20,1% 50,5%
Female 19,9% 31,9% 14,0% 49,9%
18 - 29 years 21,1% 32,2% 15,1% 53,9%
Age 30 - 44 years 12,0% 39,1% 15,0% 47,7%
8 45 - 59 years 21,8% 35,0% 17,9% 50,0%
60 + 16,2% 40,3% 18,9% 50,5%
Incomplete secondary
education 18,8% 30,9% 17,9% 50,6%
Education Secondary education 18,0% 28,7% 20,5% 36,7%
Professional-technical
education 22,7% 29,9% 14,2% 54,6%
Higher education 10,7% 51,8% 17,0% 53,8%
Employment | Employed 16,0% 39,1% 16,0% 51,3%
status Unemployed 18,3% 35,3% 17,4% 49,2%
Language Romanian 17,2% 40,4% 17,4% 53,7%
guag Russian 17,2% 27,2% 14,9% 39,9%
Residenc Urban 14,4% 41,2% 14,6% 51,7%
¥ Rural 20,3% 32,4% 19,2% 48,5%
IYIala Ll eIeCt.'on campaigh was Maia Sandu is preparing a Moldovan
financed from outside the country by Maidan after the presidential
Soros and other donors disguised as . P
NGOs elections
True False True False
TOTAL 30,1% 20,0% 23,6% 32,3%
Gender Male 30,1% 24,2% 24,5% 39,2%
Female 30,1% 16,5% 22,9% 26,6%
18 - 29 years 28,5% 18,5% 21,0% 33,6%
Age 30 - 44 years 24,7% 20,9% 18,5% 34,1%
g 45 - 59 years 32,7% 18,8% 25,9% 29,7%
60 + 34,8% 21,2% 29,1% 31,6%
Incomplete
secondary education 23,5% 20,6% 27,7% 24,3%
Secondary
Education education 28,7% 16,2% 22,4% 22,2%
Professional-
technical education 29,4% 16,1% 25,9% 24,7%
Higher education 33,3% 26,7% 21,0% 49,0%
Employment | Employed 30,6% 20,5% 20,3% 35,4%
status Unemployed 29,6% 19,6% 26,7% 29,4%
Language Romanian 28,1% 22,2% 21,7% 36,4%
guag Russian 36,0% 13,6% 29,3% 20,1%
Residenc Urban 30,8% 21,1% 22,8% 35,3%
¥ Rural 29,3% 18,8% 24,6% 28,9%
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Distribution of answers to: How do you asses the following

statements?
. . The pre-registration for the
The event organized by Ion Chicu's ,P 5 . . .
son was not actually a wedding opening of polling stations in
Russia has been falsified
True False True False
TOTAL 20,1% 43,5% 28,3% 19,0%
Gender Male 22,1% 43,0% 34,1% 19,2%
Female 18,4% 43,8% 23,4% 18,8%
18 - 29 years 19,7% 44,8% 27,4% 16,1%
Age 30 - 44 years 18,2% 46,2% 25,9% 17,2%
g 45 - 59 years 23,1% 41,3% 29,0% 22,0%
60 + 19,8% 41,4% 30,8% 20,4%
Incomplete secondary
education 26,8% 41,1% 27,0% 17,3%
. Secondary education 22,9% 29,4% 26,2% 17,3%
Education - -
Professional-technical
education 19,6% 46,3% 26,9% 18,6%
Higher education 17,5% 48,9% 32,3% 21,1%
Employment | Employed 18,8% 43,2% 28,5% 18,8%
status Unemployed 21,3% 43,7% 28,0% 19,2%
Language Romanian 20,3% 47,1% 32,4% 17,1%
guag Russian 19,2% 32,5% 15,8% 24,5%
. Urban 19,0% 42,4% 28,2% 17,8%
Residency
Rural 21,3% 44,7% 28,3% 20,4%
When Moldovan citizens, residing in
Some presidential candidates will buy Transnistria, participate in the
the votes of Moldovans, especially |elections organized by the institutions
those in Transnistria of the Republic of Moldova, they do it
only for money.
True False True False
TOTAL 67,0% 11,0% 41,4% 32,0%
Gender Male 71,0% 11,4% 48,0% 28,3%
Female 63,6% 10,7% 36,1% 35,1%
18 - 29 years 73,8% 6,5% 39,9% 31,1%
Age 30 - 44 years 67,3% 10,0% 40,8% 30,9%
J 45 - 59 years 61,5% 15,9% 44,1% 31,8%
60 + 66,4% 11,2% 41,0% 34,2%
Incomplete secondary
education 67,4% 14,0% 40,4% 27,3%
. Secondary education 60,6% 8,3% 38,9% 28,3%
Education . .
Professional-technical
education 68,4% 11,7% 44,5% 29,6%
Higher education 69,5% 11,4% 40,5% 38,7%
Employment | Employed 68,0% 11,1% 41,1% 30,9%
status Unemployed 66,0% 10,9% 41,8% 33,1%
Language Romanian 71,1% 10,7% 47,0% 30,2%
guag Russian 54,7% 11,9% 24,7% 37,4%
Residenc Urban 65,7% 12,4% 37,8% 33,2%
v Rural 68,5% 9,5% 45,6% 30,7%
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Distribution of answers to: How do you asses the following
statements?

. Igor Dodon made an informal
The electoral campaign of Igor . . .
Dodon is financed from abroad alliance for the presidential
elections with Plahotniuc and Sor
True False True False
TOTAL 54,5% 12,2% 40,2% 17,0%
Gender Male 59,6% 11,4% 48,8% 15,5%
Female 50,4% 12,8% 33,1% 18,3%
18 - 29 years 55,7% 8,6% 39,9% 13,9%
Age 30 - 44 years 62,0% 6,4% 43,9% 15,6%
45 - 59 years 53,8% 14,3% 39,0% 14,9%
60 + 46,4% 19,1% 37,4% 22,6%
Incomplete secondary
education 54,5% 6,3% 39,1% 13,4%
Education Secondary education 51,3% 9,3% 37,9% 13,7%
Professional-technical
education 52,9% 15,0% 40,5% 18,2%
Higher education 58,5% 12,4% 42,6% 18,3%
Employment | Employed 59,2% 9,0% 41,5% 16,5%
status Unemployed 50,2% 15,1% 38,9% 17,6%
Language Romanian 61,5% 9,4% 45,4% 15,6%
Russian 33,7% 20,5% 24,5% 21,3%
Residency Urban 52,1% 13,5% 37,8% 17,7%
Rural 57,3% 10,7% 42,9% 16,3%
According to all the polls, Igor Dodon
will win the elections
True False
TOTAL 39,6% 31,9%
Gender Male 38,6% 36,7%
Female 40,4% 27,9%
18 - 29 years 36,3% 39,6%
Age 30 - 44 years 34,8% 38,8%
45 - 59 years 42,0% 25,3%
60 + 45,0% 24,5%
Incomplete
secondary education 41,9% 36,3%
Secondary
Education education 41,3% 26,2%
Professional-
technical education 39,4% 32,9%
Higher education 38,5% 32,8%
Employment | Employed 38,3% 31,5%
status Unemployed 40,8% 32,3%
Language Romanian 38,5% 35,8%
Russian 42,7% 20,1%
Residency Urban 36,9% 31,9%
Rural 42,7% 31,9%
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Distribution of answers to: Over the course of this presidential
campaign, did you receive phone calls claiming that Igor Dodon
was leading in the polls?

Yes No DK/NA
TOTAL 5,1% 83,3% 11,5%
Gender Male 4,2% 86,6% 9,2%
Female 5,9% 80,6% 13,5%
18 - 29 years 5,9% 86,5% 7,6%
Age 30 - 44 years 5,3% 84,3% 10,3%
8 45 - 59 years 5,2% 80,5% 14,3%
60 + 4,4% 82,3% 13,3%
Incomplete secondary
education 8,2% 79,8% 12,0%
. Secondary education 6,5% 80,3% 13,2%
Education - -
Professional-technical
education 3,8% 84,5% 11,7%
Higher education 4,6% 85,8% 9,6%
Employment Employed 4,9% 84,4% 10,7%
status Unemployed 5,3% 82,3% 12,3%
Language Romanian 5,8% 82,3% 11,9%
guag Russian 3,2% 86,4% 10,5%
. Urban 4,8% 84,1% 11,1%
Residency
Rural 5,5% 82,5% 12,0%
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Distribution of answers to: What is best for Moldova? Join the...

43.6%
23.1%
12.9%
10.0% 10.4%
f T T 1
European Eurasian  Any of them Neither DK/NA
Union Economic
Union
European Union Eura.5|an . _|Any of them | Neither DK/NA
Economic Union

TOTAL 43,6% 10,0% 12,9% 23,1% 10,4%

Gender Male 43,8% 11,4% 13,1% 24,9% 6,7%
Female 43,5% 8,8% 12,8% 21,5% 13,4%

18 - 29 years 46,4% 8,5% 12,6% 24,7% 7,8%

Age 30 - 44 years 47,7% 6,1% 10,9% 25,2% 10,2%
45 - 59 years 40,4% 14,7% 12,2% 20,9% 11,8%

60 + 40,0% 11,3% 16,0% 21,5% 11,3%

Incomplete secondary
education 34,3% 9,5% 16,3% 23,4% 16,4%
Education Secondary education 41,4% 11,5% 14,7% 21,8% 10,7%
Professional-technical

education 43,4% 10,1% 13,7% 22,3% 10,5%

Higher education 47,7% 9,0% 11,0% 24,4% 7,9%

Employment Employed 45,7% 8,8% 12,6% 24,0% 8,9%
status Unemployed 41,7% 11,0% 13,3% 22,2% 11,8%
Language Rom-anian 51,0% 6,9% 12,0% 21,4% 8,6%
Russian 21,5% 19,1% 15,6% 28,1% 15,8%

Residency Urban 42,2% 10,6% 10,7% 26,0% 10,5%
Rural 45,2% 9,3% 15,5% 19,8% 10,3%
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Distribution of answers to: Will the Russian loan money be
transferred before the presidential elections?

30.6%

8.0%
I
Yes No Don't know Never heard No answer
of this loan
Yes No Don't | Never heard of this No
know loan answer
TOTAL | 21,8% 23,7% 30,6% 16,0% 8,0%
Gender Male 23,7% 30,2% 25,0% 13,6% 7,5%
Female 20,1% 18,3% 35,2% 17,9% 8,5%
18 - 29 years 22,4% 24,7% 37,4% 10,1% 5,4%
Age 30 - 44 years 19,1% 25,4% 27,9% 19,4% 8,2%
g 45 - 59 years 18,3% 22,5% 34,8% 17,3% 7,1%
60 + 27,1% 22,1% 25,2% 15,3% 10,4%
Incomplete secondary
education 23,1% 13,5% 31,5% 22,1% 9,9%
Education Secondary education 22,7% 20,6% | 34,0% 17,9% 4,7%
Professional-technical
education 22,2% 19,5% 32,8% 16,2% 9,3%
Higher education 19,7% 33,5% | 26,7% 13,3% 6,8%
Employment | Employed 21,2% 25,7% | 29,9% 14,5% 8,8%
status Unemployed 22,3% 21,8% | 31,3% 17,3% 7,2%
Lansuage Romanian 22,5% 24,0% 30,1% 17,0% 6,4%
guag Russian 19,5% 22,8% 32,2% 12,7% 12,8%
Residenc Urban 20,6% 24,5% 31,0% 14,5% 9,4%
¥ Rural 23,1% 22,8% 30,1% 17,6% 6,4%




Information sources
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Distribution of answers to: Which of these social networks do you use?

Facebook

Odnoklasniki

Instagram

Vkontakte

" Yes ®MNo
Share of ”YES” answers ” Facebook | Odnoklasniki Vkontakte Instagram
TOTAL 64,0% 47,0% 19,3% 33,8%
Gender Male 63,4% 42,8% 20,6% 35,0%
Female 64,4% 50,5% 18,3% 32,9%
18 - 29 years 87,4% 57,8% 32,1% 74,8%
Age 30 - 44 years 83,8% 57,8% 22,6% 40,8%
45 - 59 years 60,0% 50,6% 15,4% 22,4%
60 + 29,5% 24,9% 10,1% 7,0%
Incomplete secondary
education 61,0% 49,8% 16,5% 31,4%
Education Secondary education 56,0% 47,5% 18,4% 24,0%
Professional-technical
education 59,8% 48,4% 17,6% 28,4%
Higher education 74,7% 46,0% 22,1% 46,2%
Employment Employed 74,4% 54,0% 21,3% 41,6%
status Unemployed 54,1% 40,4% 17,5% 26,4%
Language Romanian 65,5% 47,1% 17,9% 35,1%
Russian 59,3% 46,8% 23,5% 30,0%
Residency Urban 66,3% 44,0% 20,3% 41,6%
Rural 61,3% 50,5% 18,2% 24,9%
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Distribution of answers to: How often do you access your
account?
(share of respondents who have an account on social media)

Respondents
9% 5.1%
Facebook 1.7%
28% 640
5.9%

Instagram 12.3% 4.6% 1.7% 338

Vkontakte 8.1% 16.5% 2.4% 193

Odnoklasniki 14.6% 9.2% 19.5% 2.5% 470

Once a week

A few times a week

W Daily

Several times a month  Once a month or less

Share of "DAILY” answers Facebook | Odnoklasniki | Vkontakte Instagram
Respondents 640 470 193 338
TOTAL 84,5% 54,2% 56,2% 75,5%
Gender Male 81,5% 46,7% 54,7% 78,2%
Female 87,0% 59,5% 57,7% 73,2%
18 - 29 years 81,5% 48,6% 67,9% 87,8%
Age 30 - 44 years 88,9% 52,4% 52,7% 74,4%
45 - 59 years 84,3% 55,5% 53,5% 50,5%
60 + 77,7% 65,8% 42,0% 56,7%
Incomplete secondary
education 82,5% 69,8% 77,8% 88,5%
Education Secondary education 86,3% 58,5% 60,3% 75,4%
Professional-technical
education 86,1% 54,1% 60,8% 70,6%
Higher education 83,3% 48,0% 49,6% 77,3%
Employment Employed 86,5% 52,1% 55,9% 73,9%
status Unemployed 82,0% 56,9% 56,6% 77,9%
Language Romanian 85,0% 56,0% 52,4% 73,5%
Russian 82,7% 48,7% 64,9% 82,6%
Residency Urban 84,8% 48,5% 63,1% 80,2%
Rural 84,2% 59,9% 47,5% 66,6%
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Distribution of answers to: Name three TV stations that you watch
the most for information purposes

Moldova 1

PRIME

Jurnal TV

PRO TV

TV 8

Publika TV

NTV/HTB

Primul in Moldova / Pervii Canal
RTR MOLDOVA (Poccus PTP)
Canal 2

CANAL 3

TVR MOLDOVA

N4

Televiziunea centrala

Balti TV

TVC21

ACCENT TV

Another network

Don't watch TV

DK/NA

6.6%

4.0%

3.0%

1.5%

0.9%

0.4%

0.2%

0.2%

5.3%

3.8%

20.1%

19.8%

17.2%

16.9%

14.3%

13.6%

11.7%

11.4%

10.9%

25.7%
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Distribution of answers to: Name three TV stations that you watch
the most for information purposes

Moldova nuili Publika
1 PRIME | Moldova / | Canal 2 [Jurnal TV v PROTV| TV8 |NTV/HTBCANAL3
Pervii Canal
TOTAL 20,1% | 19,8% 11,4% 6,6% 17,2% | 13,6% | 16,9% | 14,3% | 11,7% 4,0%
Gender Male 18,7% | 16,4% 9,8% 5,9% 17,6% | 13,4% | 18,2% | 15,3% | 10,7% 4,1%
Female 21,3% | 22,6% 12,7% 7,1% 16,8% | 13,8% | 15,8% | 13,6% | 12,5% 4,0%
18 - 29 years 11,1% | 19,3% 7,4% 4,0% 11,3% 6,8% 14,9% 7,5% 3,9% 4,3%
Age 30 - 44 years 10,4% | 16,2% 9,6% 6,2% 20,3% | 13,3% | 21,9% | 15,6% 5,6% 4,3%
g 45 - 59 years 25,0% | 21,7% 13,7% 6,0% 16,2% | 15,9% | 17,9% | 17,2% | 17,3% 5,3%
60 + 32,9% | 22,4% 14,2% 9,3% 18,7% | 16,7% | 12,1% | 15,5% | 19,0% 2,5%
Incomplete secondary
education 27,9% | 18,9% 14,5% 7,5% 8,6% 8,4% 14,7% 9,8% 10,1% 2,5%
Education Secondary education | 21,3% | 20,4% 10,4% 7,4% | 21,1% | 15,4% | 16,0% | 9,6% | 13,1% | 7,6%
Professional-technical
education 23,3% | 24,5% 13,6% 6,5% 15,6% | 15,7% | 11,8% | 12,9% | 12,8% 4,3%
Higher education 13,7% | 14,8% 8,7% 6,0% 19,8% | 12,1% | 24,4% | 20,3% | 10,3% 2,6%
Employment Employed 16,7% | 18,1% 10,5% 5,6% 19,0% | 11,8% | 20,1% | 15,3% | 10,6% 4,5%
status Unemployed 23,4% | 21,4% 12,2% 7,5% 15,4% | 15,3% | 13,9% | 13,5% | 12,7% 3,6%
Language Romanian 20,5% | 21,3% 9,6% 7,6% 19,9% | 15,2% | 19,8% | 15,4% 9,2% 4,5%
Buag Russian 18,8% | 15,1% 16,7% 3,7% 9,0% 8,7% 8,3% 11,3% | 19,0% 2,5%
Residenc Urban 17,1% | 15,4% 9,5% 4,5% 16,6% | 12,2% | 20,3% | 16,9% | 12,1% 3,2%
¥ Rural 23,5% | 24,8% 13,6% 8,9% 17,8% | 15,2% | 13,0% | 11,5% | 11,2% 5,0%
RTR TVR |Televiziu
Anoth Don’
MOLDOVA [MOLDOV nea N4 Acﬁm TVC21 | Balti TV n:t"“tlof': wat‘:: tTv DK/NA
Poccua PTP| A centrala
TOTAL 10,9% | 3,0% | 09% | 15% | 02% | 02% | 04% | 53% | 257% | 3,8%
0, 0, 0, 0, 0, () 0, 0,
Gender Male 7,6% 2,4% 0,4% 2,2% 0,3% 6,4% 29,5% 4,5%
Female 13,7% 3,5% 1,2% 0,8% 0,3% 0,1% 0,8% 4,3% 22,6% 3,3%
18 - 29 years 4,5% 2,5% 0,5% 0,4% 3,7% 45,1% 3,9%
Age 30 - 44 years 7,4% 1,7% 1,4% 1,6% 0,6% 0,6% 6,5% 30,9% 3,6%
& 45 - 59 years 11,4% 1,3% 0,4% 2,5% 0,9% 4,2% 19,4% 5,8%
60 + 18,8% 6,1% 1,1% 1,3% 0,9% 5,8% 11,7% 2,5%
Incomplete secondary
education 9,5% 4,8% 3,4% 25,8% 3,0%
Education Secondary education 14,9% 2,6% 1,4% 1,3% 3,4% | 21,9% | 3,4%
Professional-technical
education 10,5% 3,9% 1,5% 1,8% 0,2% 0,2% 7,2% 22,9% 3,1%
Higher education 10,4% 1,9% 0,2% 1,7% 0,2% 0,4% 1,0% 4,8% 31,2% 3,3%
Employment Employed 8,3% 2,6% 0,7% 1,6% 0,3% 0,4% 0,4% 6,2% 27,6% 4,0%
status Unemployed 13,4% 3,4% 1,1% 1,4% 0,5% 4,3% | 23,9% | 3,7%
Language Romanian 8,0% 3,5% 0,9% 1,7% 0,2% 0,3% 0,2% 5,0% 23,8% 4,1%
guag Russian 19,7% 1,5% 0,9% 0,7% 1,0% 6,0% 31,4% 3,1%
Residenc Urban 12,2% 2,3% 0,5% 1,7% 0,2% 0,8% 4,5% 29,0% 4,3%
¥ Rural 9,4% 3,8% 1,3% 1,2% 0,2% 0,4% 6,1% 21,9% 3,3%
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42.1%

Distribution of answers to: Do you watch the following content on
social media? (multiple answers)

Informative News TV Shows Don't watch Does not DK/NA
videos apply / No
account on
social media
Informative] News TV Shows | Don't watch | Does not apply / No| DK/NA
videos account on social
media

TOTAL 31,2% 42,1% 28,7% 12,7% 29,0% 5,2%

Gender Male 31,3% 40,5% 28,7% 13,2% 30,5% 4,8%

Female 31,1% 43,4% 28,7% 12,3% 27,7% 5,5%

18 - 29 years 40,0% 49,8% 41,0% 18,5% 6,5% 6,0%

Age 30 - 44 years 41,6% 52,0% 33,1% 15,9% 10,7% 7,5%

45 - 59 years 30,3% 43,9% 32,2% 10,7% 31,6% 3,3%

60 + 14,5% 24,6% 12,5% 7,0% 62,2% 3,6%
Incomplete secondary

education 32,5% 30,4% 16,8% 13,9% 31,6% 4,7%

Education Secondary education 29,7% 43,8% 31,7% 8,0% 34,2% 4,2%
Professional-technical

education 26,5% 39,2% 27,2% 12,0% 33,8% 5,3%

Higher education 38,0% 48,9% 33,3% 15,6% 19,0% 5,1%

Employment | Employed 36,7% 49,8% 32,2% 13,5% 17,9% 6,0%

status Unemployed 25,9% 34,8% 25,5% 11,9% 39,5% 4,4%

Language Romanian 32,9% 43,7% 31,8% 11,8% 28,1% 5,2%

Russian 26,0% 37,2% 19,4% 15,6% 31,5% 5,0%

Residency Urban 30,9% 40,5% 27,9% 15,3% 25,9% 5,7%

Rural 31,5% 44,0% 29,7% 9,8% 32,5% 4,6%
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